management. However, owing to misspecification issues, the ability of the model to 

effectively separate between discretionary and nondiscretionary accruals is questionable.   

In their study of listed firms in the Tehran Stock Exchange (TSE), out of which one hundred 

and thirty six (136) sampled firms were studied, Chalaki, et al. (2012) investigated the effect 

of corporate governance attributes on financial reporting quality and used age of firms as a 

control variable. The study period was from 2003 to 2011 and multiple regression tools were